HILTI CFS-CU
FIRESTOP CUSHION
Technical Data Sheet
ETA N° 08/0213
APPLICATIONS
• Preformed firestop cushions for sealing temporary or
permanent fire penetrations
• Cable penetrations in flexible walls from 100 mm and rigid

Application temperature -20°C to +40°C
Temperature resistance -20°C to +40°C
Order designation Sales Quantity Item number
Firestop cushion CFS-CU L 6 02007447
Firestop cushion CFS-CU M 15 02007446
Firestop cushion CFS-CU S 30 02007445
The most cost-efficient system available for firestop applications in temporary
installations
The European Technical Assessment (ETA) can be obtained
via your local Hilti contact.
02
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
Clean the opening.
Cushion arrangement without cables running
through wall partition.
Opening must be framed in drywall applications.
Cushion arrangement with cables/ cable trays
running through wall partition.
When closing floor openings, fasten wire mesh
in place as shown in drawing.
Cushion arrangement in floor. If required, seal
gaps between cables and Hilti Firestop Cushions
with Hilti Acrylic Sealant CFS-S ACR (please
refer to approval).
If required by approval, wrap cable/ cable tray
resp. pipe with Hilti Firestop Cushion
CFS-CU L and fix with wire as shown in drawing.
Fasten identification plate in place if required.
Re-installing cables or pipes:
Remove a Hilti Firestop Cushion from the seal
and install the cable or pipe.
Close the opening with Hilti Firestop Cushions in
compliance with the approval.
03
CABLE, CONDUIT AND PIPE PENETRATION
Flexible Wall | Rigid Wall
Penetration seal (A) /services (C) Wall type and thickness (tE) Classification
E = Integrity
I = Insulation
Other criteria
Description
Minimum distances (s1, s2)
All sheathed cable types up to 80 mm
diameter
Flexible wall
Rigid wall
≥ 100 mm
EI 45 / E 120
No additional cable wrapping with CFS-CU L
Minimum distances:
cable / cable tray to seal edge (s1) = 40 mm
cable to cable (s2) = 0 mm
cable to cable bundle (s2) = 80 mm
cable to cable tray (s2) = 80 mm
plastic pipe to seal edge (s1) = 100 mm
plastic pipe to plastic pipe (s2) = 100 mm
plastic pipe to cable tray (s2) = 175 mm
Tied cable bundles up to 80mm overall
diameter, containing sheathed cables
up to 21 mm diameter
All non-sheathed electrical cables up to
24 mm diameter
Steel or plastic conduits up to 16 mm
diameter EI 45-U/U / E 120-U/U
PVC-U pipes (C) according to EN 1452-1
and DIN 8061/8062 diameter 50 mm and
pipe wall thickness 1.8–5.3 mm
EI 120-U/C
All sheathed cable types up to 80 mm
diameter
Flexible wall
Rigid wall
≥ 100 mm